September 16, 2017 B.03
AA SERIES (1 x 1 Package)
Up to 15 Watt DC-DC Converter
FEATURES
 Industry standard footprint (1 inch X 1 inch)
 Regulated Outputs, Fixed Switching
Frequency
 Up to 88 % Efficiency

these modules. In addition, the standard control functions of this series include Remote
On/Off and adjustable output voltage.
APPLICATIONS:
 Distributed Power Architectures
 Mobile telecommunication
 Industrial applications
 Battery operated equipment
AVAILABLE OPTIONS
 Customizable output voltages
 CE Mark 2004/108/EC certification
 UL60950-1, EN60950-1, and IEC60950-1 safety
Contact DATEL for other series in 1" x 1" footprint
 2:1 Input Ranges, Other input voltages, higher power
 Cost Savings, Lower Power, Other Voltage outputs, etc.
MODEL NUMBER INPUT VOLTAGE OUTPUT VOLTAGE OUTPUT CURRENT MAX EFFICIENCY % LOAD REGULATION OPTIONS
AA22S3.3-4 9-36 VDC 3.3VDC 4 A 87 ± 0.2 % N/A
AA22S5-3 9-36 VDC 5.0 VDC 3 A 87 ± 0.2 % N/A
AA22S12-1.25 9-36 VDC 12 VDC 1.25 A 87 ± 0.2 % N/A
AA22S15-1 9-36 VDC 15 VDC 1.0 A 88 ± 0.2 % N/A
AA22D5-1.5 9-36 VDC ±5.0 VDC ±1.5 A 85 ± 0.5 % N/A
AA22D12-0.62 9-36 VDC ±12 VDC ±0.625 A 87 ± 0.5 % N/A
AA22D15-0.5 9-36 VDC ±15 VDC ±0.5 A 88 ± 0.5 % N/A
AA45S3.3-4 18-75VDC 3.3 VDC 4 A 88 ± 0.2 % N/A
AA45S5-3 18-75VDC 5 VDC 3A 88 ± 0.2 % N/A
AA45S12-1.25 18-75VDC 12 VDC 1.25 A 87 ± 0.2 % N/A
AA45S15-1 18-75VDC 15 VDC 1.0 A 87 ± 0.2 % N/A
AA45D5-1.5 18-75VDC ±5.0 VDC ±1.5 A 85 ± 0.5 % N/A
AA45D12-0.62 18-75VDC ±12 VDC ±0.625 A 87 ± 0.5 % N/A
AA45D15-0.5 18-75VDC ±15 VDC ±0.5 A 87 ± 0.5 % N/A
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
Page 1 of 14
September 16, 2017 B.03
AA SERIES (1 x 1 Package)

AA SERIES (1 x 1 Package)
Up to 15 Watt DC-DC Converter
SAFETY and EMC
Input Fusing and Safety Considerations
The AA series of converters do not have an internal fuse. However, to achieve maximum safety and system protection, always use an input line fuse.
DATEL recommended a time delay fuse of 6A for 24Vin models and 3A for 48Vin modules. The circuit in the figure below is recommended by a Transient
Voltage Suppressor diode across the input terminal to protect the unit against surge or spike voltage and input reverse voltage.
    Input Protection Circuit
EMC Considerations
EMI Test standard: EN55022 Class A Conducted Emission
Test Condition: Input Voltage: Nominal, Output Load: Full Load
   Connection circuit for conducted EMI testing
EN55022 class A
Model No. C1 C2 Model No. C1 C2
AA22S3.3-4 6.8µF/50V 6.8µF/50V AA45S3.3-4 2.2µF/100V 2.2µF/100V
AA22S5-3 6.8µF/50V 6.8µF/50V AA45S5-3 2.2µF/100V 2.2µF/100V
AA22S12-1.25 6.8µF/50V 6.8µF/50V AA45S12-1.25 2.2µF/100V 2.2µF/100V
AA22S15-1 6.8µF/50V 6.8µF/50V AA45S15-1 2.2µF/100V 2.2µF/100V
AA22D5-1.5 6.8µF/50V 6.8µF/50V AA45D5-1.5 2.2µF/100V 2.2µF/100V
AA22D12-0.62 6.8µF/50V 6.8µF/50V AA45D12-0.62 2.2µF/100V 2.2µF/100V